(1) Pro-Forma FCF assumes AXC

closed on 1/1/19 (See FCF
reconciliation)

Operating Activities

Investing Activities (Capex)

Free Cash Flow

Net Debt RatioPro-Forma 2019 Free Cash Flow

2019 Investing Activities
excludes $604M in
acquisitions (largely AXC)

(1)

(1)

Q4 and Full Year 2019 Adjusted EPS

14

(1) Other one-time items were related to: aluminum cryobiological tank recall reserve expense $0.01 and $0.12 in Q4 2018 and FY 2018 respectively and $0.01 in FY
2019; Tax Reform / transition tax related adjustments ($0.05) in Q4 2018, and $0.02 and ($0.05) in FY 2019 and FY 2018  respectively; Commercial and legal
settlements $0.07 in FY 2019; Stabilis investment mark-to-market adjustment of $0.07 in Q4 2019; CEO departure net costs $0.04 in FY 2018; and accelerated tax
impacts related to China facility closure $0.01 and $0.06 in Q4 2019 and FY 2019 respectively.

(2) Tax effect reflects adjustment at normalized periodic rates.
(3) Adjusted EPS (a non-GAAP measure) is as reported on a historical basis.

$ millions, except per share amounts
Continuing Operations

Q4 2019 Q4 2018 Change v. PY FY 2019 FY 2018 Change v. PY

Net income attributable to Chart Industries, Inc.
from continuing operations

$12.4 $18.0 ($5.6) $46.4 $53.6 ($7.2)

Reported EPS $   0.34 $0.56 ($0.22) $   1.32 $1.67 ($0.35)

1 Restructuring and transaction-related costs 0.23 0.05 0.18 0.90 0.28 0.62

2 Integration and step up costs 0.14 0.05 0.09 0.33 0.05 0.28

3 Other one-time items (1) 0.08 (0.04) 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.05

4 Tax effects (2) (0.07) (0.01) (0.06) (0.21) (0.11) (0.10)

5 Dilution impact of convertible notes - - - 0.02 0.02 0.00

Adjusted EPS (3) $0.72 $0.61 $0.11 $2.52 $2.02 $0.50

© 2020 Chart Industries, Inc. Confidential and Proprietary

Q4 2019 EPS Impacts

15

TIMING

($30M) Revenue
$0.15 - $0.20 EPS

Added to 2020 Guide

RAMP UP COSTS

$0.10 - $0.12 E&C Cryo
$0.02 - $0.03 D&S East

Not expected to repeat in
Q2-Q4 2020

1 2

© 2020 Chart Industries, Inc. Confidential and Proprietary

Appendix

16© 2020 Chart Industries, Inc. Confidential and Proprietary

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

© 2020 Chart Industries, Inc. Confidential and Proprietary 17

(1) “Net earnings, adjusted” is not a measure of financial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income in accordance with U.S.